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Guilty Plea

1 PROCEEDINGS

2 THE CLERK: This is case number 2008-GS-

3 23—5453,tEdmond J. Mayes, indictment for

4 Resisting Arrest with Assauit. Pleading to the
5 same. It is a true bill. And 2010-GS-23-2749
6 indictment for Trafficking Cocainé. Pleading

7 to Trafficking in Cocaine Second offense. It

8 also is a true bill.

9 Would you raise your right hand to be sworn
10 in? - Do you swear or affirm to tell the truth,
11 the whole fruth and nothing but the truth so
{2 help you God?
13 | ‘MR. MAYES: Yes, ma’am.
14 THE CLERK: Thank vyou.
15 MS. ANDERS: Your Honor, just so you know,
16 this is a trial —— I'm sorry -— a plea off the
17 trial docket. The trial coordinator asked us
18 to handle this plea over here today.
19 THE COURT: All right. Thank you, ma’am.
20 Mr. Robinson, you represent Mr. Mayes in
2] this matter?
22 LMRf ROBINSON: I do so, Your Honor.
23 THE COURT: Have you had an opportunity to
24 discuss with your client the charges pehding
25 against him, the possible punishments he faces
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Guilty Pleu

and his constitutional rights?

MR. ROBINSON: I have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Do you believe he understands
those discussions you’ve had with him?

MR. ROBINSON: I do, Your Honor.

THE COURT: You’ve had an'opportuhity to

review with your client all the State’s

evidence?
MR. ROBINSON: We have, Your Honor. Yes.

THE COURT: Based upon your investigation
of all the facts and circumstaﬁces surrounding
this matter, do you believe the State could
produce sufficient evidence to convince a jury
of his guilt beyond a reasonable doubt if a
trial were held?

MR. ROBINSON: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Mayes, how old are you,
éir?

MR. MAYES: 29.

THE COURT: Are you married?

MR. MAYES: No, sir.

THE COURT: You have children?

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT:  How many children do you have?

MR. MAYES: Three.




Guilty Plea 6
] THE COURT: How old are your children?
2 MR. MAYES: .6, 7, 8.
3 THE COURT: How far did you go in school?
4 MR. MAYES: 9th.grade.
5 THE COURT: Where did you attend?
6 MR. MAYES:  Carolina High School.
7 THE COURT: What kind of work have you
8V done outside of once you left high school?
9 MR. MAYES: What kind of work?
10. THE COURT: What kind of work.
11 MR._MAYES: I helped a friend with
12 landscaping.
13 THE COURT: You ever been treated for
14 alcohol orvdrug abuse?
15 MR. MAYES: No, sir.
16 THE COURT:', You ever been treated for any
17 _ sort of mental illness?
18 | ‘MR. MAYES: No, sir.
19 ' THE COURT: You have any physical or
20 mental or emotional problems of any kind that
21 would affect your ability to understand what we
22 are doing here today?
23 MR. MAYES: No, sir.
24 THE COURT: I hgvé indictments before me
25 that says that here in Greenville County on or
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Guilty Plea

about the 23rd of February, 2010, that you were
or had manufactured or brought into the state
or conspired to sell or manufacture a quantity
of cocaine, that'being more than 10 grams
constituting the offense of Trafficking in

Cocaine. Are you pleading quilty to that

today?
MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: On or about May the 16th,

2008, I have an indictment that says that you
resisted the arrest, lawful arfest of Officer
P.W. Swift of the Greenville County Sﬁeriff’s
Office and yoﬁ did so by committing an assault.
You pleading guilty to that resisting arrest
with assault?

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Solicitor, be glad to hear
aboﬁt the facts.

MS. ANDERS: May it please the Court. As
to the Resisting Arrest with Assault, on May
16th, 2008 at about 10:30 at night, Greenville
County Sheriff’s Office deputies went to serve
a probation violation warrant on this deféndant
where he was working as the manager of

Castaway’s Bar on Wade Hampton Boulevard in
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Greenville County. After they told him that
they had the warrant for his arrest, the
defendant gave officers another name and he
ran.

He ran across Wade Hampton Boulevard into
the woods. Of course, officeré chased himn.
The defendant stopéed at the edge of a creek.
He approached officers with his fists balled.
9 » Deputy Swift tased fhe defendant because he
10 | would not comply with the arrest. The taser

was unfortunately ineffective and the defendant:

12 was on the ground kicking the deputy. Several
13 ~ other officers were required to subdue the
14 defendant.

Deputy Swift was seen by EMS because his

16 right pinky finger was bleeding. The

17 fingernail was split in half and his finger was
swollen and purple. X-rays did reveal that his

19 finger was broken in three places.

20 As to the drug charge, Your Honor, on

February 23rd, 2010, the defendant was arrested

22 for another completely separate active
23 prébation violation warrant. During a search
24 incident to arrest, officers found a plastic

25 bag containing 10.41 grams of cocaine in the
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defendant’s shoe. During an inventory search
of his car, other drugs were found. However,
those'charges are being dismissed as part of

this plea agreement today.

After the defendant was properly
mirandized, he did admit to mixing the cocaine
with blending powder that was found in the car
and he did claim ownership of the drugs in his
shoe and the car. He did tell the officer that
he started selling drugs a couple of weeks ago
to make some extra money. This did occur at
the Wal-Mart in Travelers Rest in Greenville
County.

- THE COURT: You heard the Solicito;
reciting these facts, Mr. Mayes. Are those the
facts at which you are here to plea guilty
tbday? '

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You understand that by
entering a plea of guilty, you are giving up
your right to have a trial by jury. The State
would have to prove your guilt beyond a |
reasonable doubt. You would be presumed
innocent and you could remain sileﬁt throughout

the entire proéeeding. You could confront
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10
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those witnesses against you and challenge the .
evidence the State tries to offer. You’d have
a>right to call witnesses in youf own behalf if
you chose to. These and other rights you give

up by pleading guilty. You understand that?

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

THE COﬁRT: You ‘want to give those rights
up?

MR. MAYES: Yes.

THE COURT: You satisfied with Mr.

Robinson’s representation?

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has he done everything to
defend you that you’ve asked him to do?

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you met with him as often
and as long as you feel necessary?

MR. MAYES: Yes.

THE COURT: You understand those
discussions yoﬁ’ye had with him?

MR. MAYES: Yes.

- THE COURT: You completely satisfied -with

his services then?

MR. MAYES: 'Yes, sir.

~ THE COURT: I understand this is a
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negotiated plea of a 10-year sentence. Is that
what you understood through your attorney that
the State was —--

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: --- going to be recommending?
Except for that recommendation and the dropping
of the other drug charges, have there been
anyone to promise you anything to get you to

plea guilty?

MR. MAYES: No, sir.

THE COURT: Anybddy threaten you in any
way”?

MR. MAYES: No, sir.

THE COURT: You bleading guilty, Mr.

Mayes, of your own free will?

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You are doing so because you
are, in fact, guilty?

MR. MAYES : Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You understand the questions
that I've asked you?

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You been truthful in the
answers that you’ve given me?

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

11
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THE COURT: I find there is a substantial
factuaL basis for the plea, that it has been
freely, voluntarily, knowingly and
intelligently'ﬁade by Mr. Mayes with the advice
of competent legal counsel with whom he has
expressed his satisfaction. I will accept your

plea, sir.

MR. MAYES: Thank you, Your Honor,.
THE COURT: Mr. Robinson, be glad ‘to hear
from you.

MR. ROBINSON: May it please the Court.
Your Honor, the Solicitor’s office and myself
and my client have been engaged in negotiations
in this case. We believe that tﬁe, uh, -- my
client and I believe that the ;O—year'
negotiated sentence is very fair. It’s at the
high end of the resisting arrest, the iO years.
It’s in the middle of the trafficking charge.
Your\Honor, we ask the Court to, uh, accept and
cénsider the, uh, negotiated sentence
reasonable in this matter.

Edmond has a lot of, uh, things going for

~him. He wants to get his degree, get his GED.

And in my conversations with him down at the

Department of Corrections, he’s indicated that
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when he gets out, he wants to do something
good, be a model for his kids and for his
mother. We think this is a reasonableA
sentence, reasonable negotiated senténce. We’d
ask the Court to accept it. |
- MR. ROBINSON: Thank you, Mr. Robinson.

Mr. Mayes, anything you would like to tell
me?

MR. MAYES: I do want to'apologize to the

court, sir.

THE COURT: Any family here?
MR. MAYES: Yes.
MR. ROBINSON: His mother and, uh,

girlfriend, I believe.

THE COURT: What’s the prior record,
Solicitor? )
MS. ANDERS: Your Honor, from 1999,

Receiving Stolen Goods under $1000 and Driving
Under Suspension; from 2001, Simple Possession
'Marijuana'and another Receiving Stolen Goods .
under 1000; 2002, CDV first, Driving under
Suspension, Possession of Controlled Substance
first; 2004, another Criminal Domestic Violence
24 charge; 2006, Loitering to Engage and Habitual

Traffic Offender, which is where the first
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Probation Violation_came from; and from 2007,

Possession of Crack and Possession of

Controlled Substance, which is where the second

Probation Violation came from.

THE COURT: -What was the first violation?

What was the offense on the first one?

MS. ANDERS: Habitual Traffic Offender,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: You don’t do probation very
well, is that right?

MR. MAYES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Case 2009-GS-23-5453, the
sentence bf the Court is the defendant be
committed to the State Department of

Corrections for a period of 10 years.

Recommend the ATU progfam while incarcerated.

Case 2010-2749, the sentence is 10 years.

It’s £to be concurrent with the other case and
to be given credit for time served.

MR. ROBINSON: Thank you, Your Honor.

(END OF PROCEEDINGS)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

I, the undersigned, Teresa B. Johnson, Official
Court Reporter for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of
the State of Scuth Carolina, do hereby certify that the

foregoing is a true, accurate and complete Transcript

of Record of all the proceedings had and evidence

introduced in the trial of the captioned case, relative

to appeal, in the Court of General Sessions for
Greenville, South Caroiina, on this 24th day of
October, 2011.

I do further certify thatrl am neither of kin,
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Teresa B: Johnson
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STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA ) In the Court of Common Pleas

) ' . _‘_‘;.‘ E
County of [freevviLlE ) - T .
av =2
- . ‘ : e
Edmind TeconE Mayesasirys < 2 5
" Full name and prison number, i{ any, of applicant ) ' fr’ng‘ —
. M- o
. . ; APPLICATION FOR 8 %}. Q
ST c.
) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF 8% 7

Stere o FSouth Ca0livg

Name of Respondent

L/v'

2011-cp-23- < &3 §

INSTRUCTIONS - READ CAREFULLY

In order-for this application to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing (legibly,
handwritten, or typewritten), signed by the applicant and verified (notarized), and it shall set forth in
concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant may fumish his answer to a~

particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional page. Applicant shall make it clear
. to which qucstion any such continued answer refers.

Since every application must be sworn to under gath, any false statement of a material fact therein

may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicant should, therefore, exercise
care to assure that a]l answers are true and correct.

If the applicant is taken in forma pauperis, it shall include an affidavit (attached at the back of the
form) setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay the fees and costs of

the proceedmgs When the application is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of Court for
the County in which applicant was convicted.

I. Place of detention /eféélq_e. /ﬁA)J/ /rd,f?[z_"d]//'ﬂ/t/&/ L 57 G‘ﬁ)“-d/
PO-Bax 3039 Rlae fignel,. S 239934

2. Name and location of Court which imposed sentence 6 /eci/UrC [4.3 [ du)égiy 2y a/f'/mo S
Greedvoittz, S0

3.~ The indictment number or numbers (if known) upon which andsthe é-ffen'sc offenses “for whlch
" sentence was imposed:

@) IAp08@-£75 »230{445‘3’ /¢€5f57$,u9 Arres 7“4)/7’/ /Q\féﬂo//ﬁd/g/&_ OPEra-
(D)L 652302 785 72’/“ ek ’UerL/ (o it/ 2 ’”C/.észya ﬁf@u;c
) ' : '."’_..' . ——

4. The date upon which sentence was xmposed and the terms of the sentence: -
(@) R~ 7‘]/ /JVA"; Resrs )"wc, ﬁf/a_sr 41rth /"5540/7“ - /Q/f(’é‘ @’é‘/w-e/*
(yR~&-r/ //JJ/A”S C'owwndft’u 7 I/ P/cm W 7 £ wH B 63 __
) - - -
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Check whether a finding of guilty was made
(a) after a plea of guilty v

(b) after a plea of not guilty

(c) after a plea of nolo contendere

. Did you appeal from the judgment of convietion or the imposition of sentence?.

Mo

If you answered "yes" to (6), list

(a) the name of each Court to which you appealed:

i VA
/U

i

iii.

(b) the result in each such Court to which you appealed:

i.

w3

7

ui.

(c) the date of each such result:
i. /

it. Vv / A
/ r/

iii.

(d) if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such results:
i. /

i Al a
i

ii.

If you answered "no" to (6), state your reasons for not so appealing:

() Berpuse T ains okl that 2 nuldo'f gpovsl becaws ST Guity e
)
()

State concisely the grounds on which you base your allegation that you are being held in custody
unlawfully:

() Tweflipet v e Assistaoce ot [vay seld
OWIVII A/Mr/y' Afu.;i'{ I« //@c@
© __




C ok

'10. State concisely and in the same order the facts whxch support each of the grounds set out in ('9)

(2) Sityoc Ko WS v oo Hp618 868 184S (T2052/1987 ]
SEE H?Tackej 52/A7‘GM¢A/ >
0) oL 1 hoekhnrt 974uSs2, /6 5.E7 36 6( 1285
R A

(c} \.D.ue Pfo(‘@.S? ot/ aw

Lespe 0 jped) To 7in erz@ﬂ
11, Prior to this application have you filed with respect to this conviction _ ‘
(2) any petition in a State Court under South Carolina Law 7

(b) any petitions in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-conviction relief?

(c) any petitions in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions, if any,
already specitied in (7)

(d) any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any other Court?

12. If you answered "yes" to any part of (11), list with respect to each petition, motion or
application: . :

(a) the specitic nature thereof:
i M /7

i

iv.

(b) the name and location of the Court in which each was filed:

il. i

L/
i, /7

iv.

(c) the disposition thereof:

I .,

i 1/ 4 4
i, /

iv.
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-~

- {d) the date of each such disposition:

IS.

I L 2L :
i, a2

iit.

iv.

(e) if known, citations of any wriften opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such disposition:

1)/ 4
v/ rT

i.

1.

ti. -

iv.

. Has any ground set forth in (9) been previously presented to tl}yr{/any other Court, State or Federal,

in any petition, motion or application which you have filed?

. If you answered "yes" to (13), identify:

(a) which grounds have been presented:
i

i, Aln

T

1ii.

(b) the proceedings in which each ground was raised:
i. .
i. 4 /a
7m0
1.

If any ground set forth in (9) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or Federal, set

forth the ground, and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not previously been presented:

(2) _/
® ﬂflﬁ

(c)

. Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:

(2) your arraignment and plea? VE .S

(b) your trial, ifany? DO

(c) your sentencing? Y£<S
(d) your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?

/2

(e) preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions, or application with respect to
this conviction, which you filed? Mﬁ"




20

‘ 17. If you answered "yes" tg ane or more parts of (106), list:

(a)  the name and address of each attorney who reprcsented you

. 8. Lchar Aer /S AR/ mrasE ST (ere Au,//E s a?,(/'_/a/,é

i, SCoTT . Rohiwsons, 16/ LAviwin Rue Gfae'gmzitég 5, L 560

(b) the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you:

iii. 27 Segteal, ~ &'/d/. Bles

18. State clearly the relief you seek in filing this applxcanon

5ed7‘cug ejpgpao,% & Al /zn// Ao~ loet éA/,trze, T

19. A}e you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challcnged‘?

90,




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

, ) VERIFICATION
COUNTY OF JAspe v ) A
L Edmond Temme Maves ag:7:4 . being duly

sworn upon my oath, depose and say that | have subscribed to the foregoing application; that I know the
contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or correcting the
conviction and sentence attacked in this application; and that the matters and allegations therein set forth

are true.

[lmumafJ A 1reed, mab@

Swomn lo and subscribed before tne

Jhls l\y‘;ydayof_&p__,

X~ (Lé_\/\/ L.S.

Notary Pubhc for South Carolg}'x
My C0mm15510n Etplrcs 02[5\—&_0'[ 1

APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PREPAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

1L olM (J/Ufl Jermon & JMAyes Agr7/8 , hereby apply for leave to
proceed in this action without prepayment of fées or costs or security therefor. In support of my
application I declare under penalty or perjury that the following facts are true: -

(1) I am the applicant in this action and I believe I am entitled to redress.

2) Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of proceeding or give security-

therefor.
Ldmosondd donomm, Masgn
Applicant

Sworn to.and subscribed before me

Thxs. S dayof Ay~ ,20U4.

%\—»dl; \ké\}v—AAS

» Notary Public for South Carolma

My Commission Expires: 2 ._.i-\ﬂ 207

’
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

State of South Ca.rblina,

L}

Respondent.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) C.A. No. 2011-CP-23-2638

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

: )

Edmond Jerome Mayes,' )

S.C.D.C. No. 281710, )
)

/ Applicant, ) _
) RETURN
\ ) K

)
)
)
)
)

In response to the post-conviction relief application filed April 18, 2011, the Respondent

would show this-Court:
L

The Applicant is incarcerated with the South Cmolha Department of Corrections
pursuant to the Greenville County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment.A The Greenville
County Grand Jury indicted the Applicant at the October 2009 term of General Sessions for
resisting arrest with assault (2009-GS-23-5453) and at the September 2010 term for trafficking
cocaine (2010-GS-23-2749). Scott D. Robinson, Esquire, represented the Applicant.

On February 8, ‘2011, the Applicant pled guilty. The Honorable G. Edward Welmakér
levied concurrent terms of ten (1) years for resisting arrest with assault and ten .( 10) eyars for
trafficking cocaine, second offense. The Apblicant did not appeal. : -

Attached herewith and incorporated herein by- reference are the records of the Greenville

- County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions and the Applicant’s records from the

' The South CérolinaDepartmen_t of Corrections Iisté the Applicant’s name as Edward Jerome Mayes.

1



South Carolina Department of Corrections. The plea transcript will be forwarded upon receipt.
I
In his application for post-conviction relief the Applicant alleges he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasons:
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.
a. Advised the Applicant the charges were classified as non-violent
and parole eligible.
b. Failed to inform of the right to appeal.
2. Involuntary guilty plea.
1L
- The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that his attorney was ineffective is
without merit. The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s attorney rendered effective assistance
well within the standard of “reasonableness within professional norms” for a criminal defense
attorney.
Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant
must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial

process that the trial cannot be relied on as having produced a just result.” Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,

442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985).

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation
within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel
“rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable

professional judgment.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066. The Applicant must

overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386

2
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S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).
A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.

First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attorney

“performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.

State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at

2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance rﬁust have prejudiced the Applicant such that
“there isA a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A
reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of

trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984))

The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
v. Washington test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises
questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an

evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305

S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983) (citing Norman v. State, 276 S.C. 278, 277 S.E.2d 707 (1981)).

Iv.
The Applicant’s assertion that his guilty plea was involuntary is without merit. In post-
conviction relief cases, an applicant asserting a constitutional violation must frame the issue as

one of ineffective assistance of counsel. See Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 363, 527 S.E.2d

742, 747 (1999) (citing Drayton v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 9, 430 S.E:2d 517, 520 (1993)). An

Applicant who pleads guilty on the advice of counsel may collaterally attack the plea only by

3



showing that (1) counsel was ineffective and (2) there is a reasonable probability that but for
counsel’s errors, the Applicant would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to

trial. Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001) (citations omitted). An

Applicant alleging his guilty plea was induced by ineffective assistance of counsel must prove
that counsel’s advice was not “within the range of competence demanded of attorneys in criminal

cases.” Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 56, 106 S. Ct. 366, 369 (1985); Bennett v. State, 371 S.C.

. 198, 204, 638 S.E.2d 673, 675 (2006).
To find a guilty plea is voluntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish
the applicant had a full understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against

him. See Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 1712 (1969). In Boykin,

the United States Supreme Court held that before a court can accept a guilty plea, a criminal
defendaﬁt must be advised of the constitutional rights he is waiving. Id. at 243, 89 S. Ct. at
1712. Specifically, the accused must be aware of the privilege against self-incrimination, the
right to a jury trial, and the right to confront one’s accusers. Id. Moreover, a criminal defendant
entering a guilty plea “must be aware of the nature and crucial elements of the offense, the
maximum and any mandatory minimum penalty, and the nature of the constitutional rights being

waived.” Pittman v. State, 337 S.C. 597, 599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 624 (1999) (citation omitted). A

criminal defendant’s knowing and {foluntary waiver of statutory or constitutional rights in a
guilty plea “must be established by abcomplete record, and may be accomplished by colloquy
between céurt and defendant, between court and defendant’s counsel, or both.” Roddy v. State,
339 S.C. 29, 34, 528 S.E.2d 418, 421 (2000) (citing State v. Ray, 310 S.C. 431, 437,427 S.E.2d

171, 174 (1993)).

“
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When determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record,
including the transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the post-conviction relief -

hearing. Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S:E.2d 649, 657 (2000) (citing Harres v. Leeke, .

i

282 S.C. 131,318 S.E.2d 360 (1984)).

The Respondent submits the record fully supports the knowing and voluntary nature of
the Applicant’s plea. However, allegations regarding ineffective assistance of counsel and the
voluntariness of the plea may raise a question of fact that is not conclus.ively’ refuted by the
record. Accordingly, the Respondent requests an evidentiary héaring to fully resolve this issue:

See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. at 265, 305 S.E.2d at 248 (1983).

V‘ N

The Respondent denies each allegation not expregsly admitted, qualified or éxplained.
VL
WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the Respondent requests that a hearing be held

and counsel appointed to represent the Applicant.-

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

“JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Assistant Attorney General



June 03,2011

By:

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

Aftorneys for ﬂ&ponde@
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
' : )
) 2011-CP-23-2638
, )
EDMOND JEROME MAYES, 281710 )
)
Applicant, )
) ) .
Vs ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
) :
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
)
Respondent. )
)

1. Tam an employee of the Respondent in the above captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a
proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. 1 have this day served a copy of the Return in the above captioned matter on the following
person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Edmeond Jerome Mayes, 281710

P - Ridgeland Correctional Institution
Post Office Box 2039
Ridgeland SC 29936

DATED this 27th day of June, 2011.

Jedy AMC, Carey, Legal Assistant
For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
_ ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

Edmond Jerome Mavyes,
TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

)
)
Applicant, ) 2011-CpP-23-2638
-vs- )
)
The State, )
) February 13, 2013
Respondent. ) Greenville, South Carolina

BEFORE:

HONORABLE WILLIAM JEFFREY YOUNG, JUDGE

"APPEARANTCES:

SCARLET B. MOORE, ESQUIRE
Attorney for the Applicant

KAREN C. RATIGAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for the Respondent

Margaret A. Woods
Circuit Court Reporter

ORIGINAL
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THE COURT: Alright, Ms. Ratigan, what do we have first
today?

MS. RATIGAN: Thank Your Honor, may it please the Court.
The first case of the morning is Edmond Mayes vs. the Stéte of
South Carolina, the Docket Number is 2011-CP-23-2638.
Mr. Mayes was indicted for resisting arrest with éssault and
trafficking cocaine, he was represented on these charges by
Mr. Robinson. On February 8th of 2011 he pled guilty before
Judge Welmaker to a negotiated sentence of 10 Years, that
would be 10 years for resisting arrest with assault and then a
a concurrent 10 years for trafficking cocaine sSecond offense.
He did not file an appeal, uh, he timely filed his application
so the State's ready to proceed.-

THE COURT: Alright, Ms. Moore, are you readyvto proceed?

MS. MOORE: Yes, I am, Your Honor, yes.

THE COURT: Alright, thank you.  You ---

MS. MOORE: Thank you.

THE COURT: --- may call your first witness.

MS. MOORE: Okay, Your Honor, I will call Scott Robinson
to the stand.

THE COURT: Alright, Scott Robinson, please come forward.

MS. MOORE: Judge, I beg your very brief indulgence.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am. ,

MS. MOORE: Thank you. Thank Your Honor.

(Whereupon, the witness came forward.)

3
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SCOTT ROBINSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE

your

duly

MR. ROBINSON: Good morning, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Good morning, I see you're in here.
(Whereupon, a discussion was held off the record.)

THE CLERK: 'Place your left hand on the Bible and raise

right hand, Mr. Robinson.

SCOTT ROBINSdN, having been first
sworn, testified as follows:
THE CLERK: Thank you, you may be seated.
(Whereupon, a discussion was held off the record.)
MS. MOORE: Your Honor, ---
THE CLERK: Please 'state ---

MS. MOORE: . --- may I approach the bench?. May we

apprcach briefly, Your Honor?

THE COURT: Briefly.
MS. MOORE: Thank you.

(Whereupon, a bench conference was held off the record.)

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE:

Q.
A.
Q.
A.

Q.

Will you state your name for the record.

Scott Robinson.

Okay, and are you, ﬁh, what is your profession, sir?
Um, attorney.

Okay. "Now in the course of your, uh, profession have you

had the occasion to represent a defendant Edmond Jerome Mayes?

A.

I have. Yeah, I was apppinted to Edmond's case I believe

around January 25th 2011.
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SCOTT ROBINSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE

0. I I'm so sorry, I couldn't hear you.

A. I believe I was appointed in his case on or about January
25th 2011.

Q. Okay, and, uh, when you were appointed on or about

January 25th of 2011,_uh, did you, uh, did you learn anything
in regard to the circumstances surrounding your appointment
for specifically, um, were you, um, taking over for another
attorneY?

A. Yes, uh, I believe he had an attorney, a well-regarded
attorney named Larry King, Larry, I'm watching too much
television, Larry Cooke, excuse me.

0. 'Okay, 50 itvwas your undérstanding‘that you were

appointed to, uh, to be substituted for Mr. Cooke.

A, Yes.

Q. Okay. And can you tell the Court following January 25th

of 2011 ---

A. Uh, ---

0. --- did you have an occasion to to meet with Mr. Mayes?
A. Yes, uh, my investigator and I traveled down to Kirkland

in Columbia and met with him, uh, got there about eleven, met

4

- with him about two hours.

Q. Okay. And do you, do you recall, uh, the the date of
that meeting?

A. It was, uh, January 27, 2011.

- Q. Was it two days after your appointment?

5
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SCOTT ROBINSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY -MS. MOORE

A. I think -- I'm gonna go back. I know I was actually
appointed on January 13th and we sent our discovery request in

after that, ---

Q. Okay.

A. -——- January 13th.

Q. Okay, but at at the end a the day January 2011.

A. Yeah, --- |

Q. Okay.

A. --- that's fine.

Q. Okay, and so, qh, can yQu‘tell the Court when you met

"with Mr. Mayes on Jahuary 27th for that two hours, ---

A. Um-humnm.

Q. --- what did you discuss with him a? that point?
A. It was a, um, it was a negotiatedlplea that they offer us

~

in the case.

Q. Okay, so at -- on January 27th you you already had,
correspondence from the solicitor that there was a negotiated
sentence offer 10 years?

A. Let's see, we discqssed a hegotiated cffer, went over the
discovery in the case, the Rule 5 materials, uh, discussed any

defenses he would have had, potential sentences, um, anything

‘that, uh, would have to do with his case and this particular

offer and I believe he was incarcerated at that time in in
Kirkland.
Q. Okay, and so so did you discuss with Mr. Mayes, uh, any'

6
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SCOTT ROBINSON. - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE

plea offers that may have been on the table when Mr. Cooke was
representing him?

A. Um, yes, I believe we did. I think that, um, we talked
about it, he said that, uh, he would've taken the original
offer if he was explained the offer by his previous attorney,
um, and then he said he was very pleased with the 10-year

negotiated which would run concurrent with his present

sentence ---
Q. Okay.
A. --- and that we we had him sign, we we explained to him

and we had him sign the sentencing sheet.

Q. Okay, and just and so I just wanna ask you a quick
question about that, you said that he was pleased with the
10-year negotiated sentence?

A. Yes.

Q. And what was your understanding about, um, how much time
he was already serving for which.that 10 years would run
concurrent?> How much time was he ~- he was already
incarcerated, right?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. How much time was he already serving at that point

which would have would would just basically woulda run

concurrent? -
A. I don't have any notes in here as far as how much time he

was going to be serving or serving, I just -- I was appointed

7
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SCOTT ROBINSON - DIRECT EXBMINATION BY MS. MOORE

on this particular case, ---

Q. Um-hum.
A. --- um, with a negotiated, uh, offer in/this matter.
Q. Okéy. Now I wanna go back and you ~- your testimony is

that he said he would'wve taken the previous offer if if it had
been explained to him, ---

A. That's what he said in his conversation, correct.

Q. -—— okay,band so did he say anything else about, um,
yeah, what was in fact explained to him about any previous
offers in this case?

A. No, all I have in my notes, uh, this was prepared by my
investigator in the case, um, is that he, uh, woulda taken it
if he was explained the offer and he was pleased with the

10-year negotiated to run concurrent with his present

sentence ---
Q. Okay.
A --- and 1it, and it says that, uh, he signed the

sentencing sheets and, uh, the remaining charges were dis --
being dismissed following his plea and these were some other
charges he had.

Q. Okay. As I just wénna_make sure I'm clear, so you're
saying that that, um, on on or about January 27, 2011 that's
when Mr. Mayes signed the sentencing sheets?

A. He signed it that that day, he actually -- let's see,

okay, let me go back here.
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SCOTT ROBINSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE

Q. Okay.

A. January 27th we met with him, Mitchell Silvaggio my
investigator and myself, then about a week later on February
5th 2011 he had been transferred from Kirklaﬂd to Ridgeland
and my investigatdr went down there to see him, um, and that's
when they discussed the negotiated offer and, uh, when he
talked about this, uh, previous offer that he wished it had
been explained to him, uh, then on Monday February 7th, uh, we
hand-delivered the sentencing sheets to Assistant

Sis =-- Solicitér Julie Anders and then again on February 8th,
uh, we met with him at the, uh, courthouse to go over his
rights, um, uh, and he again said that he wished to plead on
the negoti -- negotiated offer or negotiated sentence.

Q. Okay, and so the discussion on February 5th, uh, iﬁ

regard to the negotiated sentence were you there?

A. No, I —---

Q. Was —---

A. --- wasn't there at that time.

Q. Your your investigator was there.

A Yes.

Q. Subsequent to February 5th did you have an opportunity to

discuss with Mr. Mayes the negotiated sentence?

A. Yes.

Q. You did. And so what -- would that a been on, uh, either

February 7th or February 8th?
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SCOTT ROBINSON — DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE

A. February 8th.
Q. February 8th? . Okay, and February 8th, um, that was the

day that he pled, ---

A. Yes.

Q.- - thebday of his plea?i

A. Um, yéah, that's correct.

Q. Okay. Okay, and just to be crystal clear, did you hear

anything about a 6-year offer ever duriﬁg the course of your,
um, répresentation of Mr. Mayes that woulda previously been on
the table prior to your repreéentation?

A. . I don't'haﬁe any independent recollecticn but I do know
from, I've knbwn Mr. Cooke for a long period a fime and his
policyvis to, this is my understanding 'cuz I've seen this in
person, they get the'offer, he discusses the offer with them
and it's up to them what they wanna do and, uh, if they don't
want it, he's ready to go to trial.

Q. QOkay, I under -- I understand that but to, but to be
clear did you --- |

A. Okay.

Q. --- ever hear anything about a specifié 6-year offer that

was on the table when Mr. Cooke was representing him?

A. This is what I have: ---
Q.  Okay.:
A. --- I have in my notes frqm'my my investigator's notes

when he went down to see him on February 5th that he he stated

10
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SCOTT ROBINSON = DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE

to him that he would have taken the -original offer if it had
been explained to him. As far as me personally, I have no
independent recollecfion discussiné a 6-year and the reason
being is that that had already passed with -Mr. Cooke and I --
that's -~ my my job was to get the 10-year negotiated offer
that she gave me at that point.

Q.. Okay. Okay, thank you. Now, um, one a the allegations

that Mr. Mayes makes in his-'post-conviction relief

application ---
A. Um-hum.
Q. --—- is that, um, you informed him that this would be

calculated, um, as a non-violent, uh, crime so that perhaps
and ahd certainly the concern is that perhaps he would be
eligible depending on the the calculation of the department of
soc -- excuse me, Department of Corrections, um, a a a much
lesser percentage than a violent plea, do you recall, uh,
telling Mr. Mayes that if he pled his sentence would be
calculated, uh, at a non-vioclent plea?' |

A, I héve no independent recollection of that, the reason of
being I don't have a pol --.I do not as a rule, I do --1I
don't know what people are going to get because it's
Department of Corrections; they calculate fhings the way they
do, I don't think I can really say, This is what they'll do in
these kinda situations, ---

Q. Okay,'-——

11
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SCOTT ROBINSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORL

)

A. --— I don't know.
0. --- and did did did Mayes complete an Advisement of

Rights form fbrfyou prior to the plea?

“A. Advisor of Rights form?

0. Or like did he complete any type of form where you, um,
where he, there's a checklist and he initialed next, uh, next
to e&ery r -- every right that he's givihg up that perhaps
sort'of addressed the issues of, um, uh, violent versus
non-violent sentence calculation?

A. The only place that he would do that would be a

sentencing sheet that would, that would explain‘fo him -- I
mean, ---
Q. Okay.
i --- if you look at a regular sentencing sheet explains,

they check the boxes and so that's the only thing I can
imagine he's talking about.

Q. Okay, so your testimony 1is that'yqu you never told

Mr. Mayes that that his sentence would be calculated at a --
as as a non-violent plea, is that correct?

A. You can just -- I -- you can just go by the, by the

_sentencihg sheet and the judge, this was Judge Welmaker, the

only, - the only, uh, the only thing we had was a negotiated
plea this case.

Q. Right, I'm Jjust just -- but to bg clear is your testimony
that ybu never told Mr. Mayes, that you you never told‘

12
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SCOTT ROBINSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE

Mr. Mayes that his sentence would be calculated as a

non-violent plea, is that your testimony?

A, I have no independent recollection of that ---

Q. You have no independent recollection.

A, --- I don't think.

Q. Do you recall, uh, do you recall ever telling Mr. Mayes

that that if he‘took the the negotiated sentence and entered
the guilty pleas on February 8th-of 2011 that he would bé
eligible for parole? |
A. I aon't have any independent recollection of that either.
I mean, I think he's gotta look at the sentencing sheet and
what the judge talked about at this -- the plea. It was an
indictment ---

(Whereupon, the bailiff handled a disturbance outside of
the courtroom.)

THE COURT: Thank you.
A. He pled to trafficking. I I -- he ple -- I believe he
pled to -- plead to the same resisting arrest with assault,

trafficking cocaine, uh, trafficking second degree which would

he -- that he had. I don't see anything in there where it
said non-violent or -- it -- trafficking's a violent charge.
Q. Okay, I -- right, I I understand but I just wanna make
sure that your,'thev——'your te -- I wanna make sure I

understand your testimony.
A. Okay.

13
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SCOTT ROBINSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE

Q. Your your testimony 1is that you have no independent
recollection of --- \

A. No.

Q. --- discussing with Mr. Mayes the issue of parole or.
whether or not, uh, the sentence would be calculated aé a

violent or non-violent plea, is that correct? You yoh said

you had no, you have no independent recollection of that.

A. I don't and and the sentencing sheet I believe would say
violent.
Q. Right, but I just -- that that's right, I I accept that

but but I I wanna know what what you did or did not tell

Mr. Mayes during the course of negotiations.

A. Nothin'. All we discussed or what I discussed we had a

negoti -- we would've gone through the disco -- over the
2-hour period we met with him I believe, I woulda gone over as
I said earlier the Rule 5 materials, what he was facing, his

defenses in this matter, ---

Q. Um-hum.

A. --- what the negotiated offer was by 'Ms. Anders ---
Q. Um-hum.
A. --- and that's it and then he signs the sentencing sheet

and the sentencing sheet states clearly violent trafficking
violent, that's what it typically said.

Q. Now and and so you said that that when your investigator
met with Mr. Mayes. on February 5th 2011, ---

14
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SCOTT ROBINSON - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE

A. Um-hum.

Q. ~-—- uh, your your testimony was thaf he was pleased with
a negotiated sentence, can you tell the Court why why is your
opinion that he was pleased with the the negotiated

sentence?

A. I wasn't there, I wasn't there. I told you that my
inVestigator traveled to Ridgeland to meet with him, this is
my investigator notes,land he said that in his, in his memo to

me that he was pleased. I didn't, I did not meet with him on

February 5th, I was at -- he met with my Investigator Paul
Silvaggio.
Q. Okay. So certainly in your specific dealings with

Mr. Mayes you never, sSo you you never received any information
or or or formed an opinion as to whether or not he was pleased

with this negotiated sentence of 10 years?

A. Well here here's what he, here's what he had: I --

miss -- I met with him on January 27th, ---

Q.  Um-hum.

A. --- my investigator met with him on February 5th, uh, we

delivered the sentencing sheets to Ms. Anders on February 7th,

- February 8th we ca -- he ca ~- he was transported from

Ridgeland here, met with him on February 8th to go over this
again to see if he wanted to do this. If he didn't wanna do
it, he had the absolute right to a trial in this matter,

absoluté right to a trial if he didn't like that particular

15
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SCOTT ROBINSON - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS. RATIGAN

-

offer, the negotiated sentence in this case 'cuz a judge

~really, if the.judge thought it was unreasonable or not right,

he could've said, I'm not gonna take this, I don't like it,
uh, but, you know, if if:he didn't like it, I didn't -- I
mean, I I can't forée anyone to do anything, it's up to him
épd it was a very fair offer in this matter, um, it was
10 years negotiated in this matter[ um, uh, and if he ha ;— he
didn't like it, he coulda gone to trial.
Q. Okay, thank you.

MS. MOORE: Beg the Cour -- brief indulgence,.Your Honor.

THE COURT: Yes.

MS. MOORE: Thank.you. Your Honor, thank you for your
induléencg, I have no further questions of this witnéss.

THE COURT: Alright, Ms. Ratigan. |

MS. RATIGAN: Thank Your Honor, may it please the Court.
CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS. RATiGAN:
Q. So, Mr. Robinson, did you testify earlier that you had,

uh, gone ahead and filed discovery motions in this case?

A, Yeah, we filed the, uh, Rule 5 in this matter on on,
Fe -- excuse me, January 26th.
Q. And you ended up receiving those materials and reviewing

them with your client?

JA. Yes, we revie -- we woulda reviewed those, excuse me,

when we met with him on January 27th I believe.

Q. And did you review with Mr. Mayes his version of, uh,

16
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A. Yes.

Q. ~--—- that it was a -- the judge could take it or leave
it?

A. Yes.

SCOTT ROBINSON - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS. RATIGAN

these two separate events?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you review with him the minimum, maximum sentences he
could possibly receive on these charges?

A. Yes.

Q. And so your testimony is by the time that you éame onto
the case that prior plea offer, um, that had been conveyed to
Mr. Cooke that wés already gone, it was already expired?

A. I'm getting this from you to -- from the attorney that

there was a 6-year offer ---

Q. Okay.
A. - oh the table. I mean, he met with my investigator,
um, in -- on February 5th and he stated that, uh, the -- he

woulda taken the original offer if he was explained the offer
by his previous attorney.

Q. Okay, let me phrase it this way then: So based on your
testiﬁony the only offer you ever received from the State
while you were on the case was this 10-year negotiated offer.
A. Yes, that's it.

Q. Okay. And did you explain to Mr. Mayes.what a negotiated

coffer meant, ---

17
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SCOTT ROBINSON - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS. RATIGAN

Q. Did you ;eviéw‘with him the pros and cons of going
forward‘under this negotiated plea?
A.- Yes.
Q. At the plea hearing itself, do you recgll Mr. Mayes ever
wavering or ever telling you he did not wish to proceed?‘.
A. I cén only éo by the transcript but going back to that
time Judge Welmaker would have let him stand down if he didn't
wanna take the plea. If he, if he had -- I mean, he gets --
Judgé Welmaker had the opportunity to watch him, to look at
him, to -- and if he had at any time wavered, he woulda
stopped him and we could have either explained more to him if
he needed more information or, uh, we coulda stood down the
plea and gone to trial.
Q. But you have no independent recollection of Mr. Mayes
balking or ﬁot wanting to prbqeed?
A. No, I can just go by the transcript.
Q. Okay.
~MS. RATIGAN:: fhat's all I have, Your Honor. |
' THE COURT: = Any redirect? |

MS; MOORE: No, Your Honor .

THE COURT: Thank you, you may step down.

THE WITNESS: Thank you, Judge.

(Whereupon, the witness left the stand.)

MS. RATIGAN: 'May Mr. Robinson be :eleased, Your Honor?

THE COURT: -Excﬁse me?l
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LARRY HOLMES COOKE - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE

MS. RATIGAN: May he be released?

THE COURT: Any objection?

MS. MOORE: No, Your Honoxr.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Robinson, have a goéd day.

THE WITNESS: You‘too, Judge.

THE COURT: Plaintiff may call its next witness.

MS. RATIGAN: Yes, I will call Larry Cooke to the stand,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Alright. Mr. Cooke, please come forward.

(Whereupon, the witness came forward.)

THE WITNESS: Mornin', Judge.

THE coURT: Mornin'.

{(Whereupon, a discussion was held off fhe record.)

THE CLERK: Mr. Cooke, let me swear you in. Let me swear
you 1in. \

THE WITNESS: Okay.

THE CLERK: Okay. Place your left hand on the Bible,
LARRY HOLMES COOKE, having
been first duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE CLERK: Thank you. Please state your full name for
the record.

THE WITNESS: Larry Hélmes Cooke.

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE:
Q. Mis -- Mr. Cooke, um, do do you know my client Edmond
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Jerome Mayes?

A. I do.

Q. Okay. Can you tell the Court, uh, approximately what was

the the aafe and year that you first,camé into contact with
Mr. Mayes as to to thé best of your recollection.

A. I am a contract,attorney with the Public Defender's
Office and I was -- this file was open on 8/5/09} uh, the
original charges aésault‘on an officer. He got out of bond -=
he he got out on bond, he picked up additional charges of CDV,
ABHAN; he got out on bond, he was picked up on additional
charées posséssion of meth, a possession of drug
paraphernalia, false information to a police officer; he got
out on bond, he got éha:ged with trafficking in cocaine; he
got out on boﬁd, he got charged withfpossession of meth, DUS,
open container, possession of drug paraphernalia, false

information to police so I represented him on all those

~charges ---
Q. Yes.
A. - --- and at some point in time the solicitor moved to

revoke his bonds because of his continuing to'be arrested.

Q. Okay, so so I -- oh, so, okay. So you say that you -- so
you said that you were appointed to represent Mr. Mayes on all
of those charges?

A, I was.

0. That's right? And so that woulda been approximately
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August of 20092
A; Correct.
Q. Okay. The following August of 2009, um, did did you ever
appear in court with Mr. Mayes?
A. I appeared in court with Mr. Mayes a good many times, uh,
you you know really, you don't mind maybe I can help ya here,
uh, cut to the chase, if if the State doesn't mind and and the
judge doesn't mind, might save us all a lot of time.
Q. Yes, sir.
A. " Uh, Mr. Mayes, uh, reported me to the, uh, Supreme Court
of.South Carolina for not properly representing him, made lot
of a -- made a lotta allegations which were later determined
to be untrue, uh, and I attached a letter, one of the basic
things he was complaining about is is, uh, to -- in in this
case is that he didn't know about a 6-year sentence so I
responded to the Supreme Court by sending a copy of Mr. Mayes'
letter in.which he acknowledged he knew about the 6-year offer
and if I can just read his letter I'd like to clear this up.

MS. MOORE: And I don't object, Your Honor, as long as I
have -

THE COURT: No objection with it if it comes in ---

MS. MOORE: --- as long as so -- at ---

THE COURT: Okay.

MS. MOORE: --- some point I can ask him questions ---

THE WITNESS: Yeah, you can.
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MS. MOORE: --- I'll be glad to hear it.

THE WITNESS; Okay, on November the 8th 2010 I sent the
Supreme Court a copy of‘thisAletter, it says, "Dear Mr. Cooke,
as you kﬁow I went to court on 11/5/2010 and was sentenced to
four- hundred and ninety-four (494) days for my probation
violation. On the computer it says I was also sentenced to a
hundred eighty-seven (187) days by another judge, can you
please find out what this other sentence is for and if it is
concurrent with the four hundred and ninety-four (494) days.'

You told me on the phone Friday the‘solicitér_émailed you

offering me 6-years non-violent, Mr. Cooke, I'm already having

to go'to prison for this probation viblétion and I have four
children that depend on me for support, I want to get my life
together and be thefe for my kids  Uh, is there any way you
caﬁ talk the solicitor and see if they would be willing to
give me 10 years suspended to 5 years probation, drug classes
and maybe house arrest. I've got a goba Jjob waitinngn me
when I get out and I amiready to do what.i need to do. Also,
what can be done about Judge Pyle's sentencing me without you
being present? I told him I wanted to speék to my lawyer and
he told me no. I appreciate you looking into this matter for
me," signed Edwin Mayes, it's.dated November the 8£h 2010 and,
uh, "I wi ;— and it goes on to say, "I will do some more work
for them if they need me so you see if you can talk to
somebody about that." .So this letter clearly shows that he
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knew about the 6 years that he was, he was offered.

BY MS. MOORE:

Q. Okay, now let let's —;‘okay; so let me ask you about
that, Mr. Cooke.

A. Okay.

Q. Can you tell me, um, how did you communicate that 6-year

offer to Mr. Cooke and if you have dates, ---

A. Yeah, ---
Q. --- that would be helpful.
A. --- this thing, this thing was getting close to trial and

and I with my silver tongﬁe, uh, I'I talked, I talked to

Ms. Anders and got her down to, uh, 6 years and on, uh, uH,
let's see in my notes, okay, on 11/5 of of of 2010, my
Investigator Tracy called his mother of the offer, spoke and
spoke with the client at and I spoke with him at my private
office of 6 years, he told me that he would gét back to me
before the day was over. He never and I never heard back from
him so the solicitor put it on the trial docket so it was on
that Friday that he's taiking about in his lette; to me that I
told him about the 6 years. Now in defense of him a little
bit on this thing the reason he didn't get back to me is he
got shipped out before he could call me back.

Q. Okay. Okay, and at that point so you you realized that,
um, did you, did you éall, uh, the solicitor and ask her for
an extension of of the deadline to accept that 6-year offer?
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A. No, I didn't, uh, ---

Q. Okay.
A. --- as a matter of fact it got put on the trial docket
and I quite honestly I didn't know he'd been shipped out

either until, let's see when I found out. Okay, I had a video

-conference lined up with him on 1 -- well this, I don't think

this had anytﬁing to-do with that one. He I think he'd gotten
shippéd out on sométhing else, uh, prior to that as well,
maybe it was a probation viclation, but it was on 1/10 of '10
so, uh, that didn't have anythingnto do with this. I'm just

tryin' to see if I have any notations on that ---

Q. So so from, ---
A. -—-- but I know he got shipped out.
0. --- so from November of, November 5th the da -- the date

that you said that the investigator called your mother and
then also spoke with the client, the next communication you
had with Mr. Mayes woulda been January 10th of 2010, is that

correct?

A. No, no, no, no.
0. Okay, ---
A. I don't, I don't ---
Q. ‘A—~— I just wanna make sure I'm clear on that.
--- I'm not, I'm not sure about that. I'm not sure ---
Q. Okay.
A,

--- how I knew he got shipped out, I know ‘he got shipped
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out.
Q. Okay. Now going back to November 5th, did you actually

speak with Mr. Mayes and talk with him about this 6-year

offer?

A. When?

Q. On Novémber 5th because I sa -- you said fhat -

A. Yeah, I, according to my notes I talked to him on the
5th, yes, ---

Q. And ---

A. --- my, and and my investigator talked to him.

Q. —-—— anq what -- how how did you talk with him?

A. I, and I was at my office on my privaté phone when I

talked to him, ---

Q. Um-hum.

A. --- uh, my investigator Tracy probly called from the
Pubiic Defender's Office and talked to his mother about the
offér.

Q. Okay, but just to be clear did -- you -- your testimony

is that you did in fact speak to Mr. Mayes ---

A, Right.
0. ~--- on the telephdne and discussed this 6-year offer.
A. Yeah, and he states that in his letter tb me about the,

uh, You told me on the phone Friday the solicitor emailed you
offering me 6 years non-violent.
Q. And was there a deadline on this 6-year offer?
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A. That day.

Q. It was that day ---

A. Yeah, ---

Q. --—- and ai -—

A. -—-- that day.

0. --- did you clearly communicate that with Mr. Mayes?
“A. Absolutely, and he was supposed té’call me back and I

. never heard from him and I think you got shipped out.

Q. So it's it's certainly possible that that he wasn't able

to make a telephone call that day, ---

A. Yeah, ---

Q. - isn't that fair ---
A. --— that ---

Q. --- to say?

A. --- that's possible.

Q. Okay. Okay. And so do you ‘recall, Mr. Cooke, how long
you had had that offer as of November 5th of 20102 |
A. I think that day. I mean, I I -- it, I mean, this all
just happened like bam, bam, we'd been negotiating on this
case and and I got it down to where I thqught it was a

terrific offer and, uh, uh, I I think it was within a few

.dayé, I I'd have to check my emails back then but I don't

know.
Q. So you're saying that you you think that the solicitor
called you that day and gave you 'til the close of business to
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accept it.-

A. Uh, pro -- probabiy -—-

Q. Okay.

A. --— 'cuz it was on a Friday. Well I I don't remember

whether court was that comin' week or not, I I can't

remember.
Q. Okay.
A. I have so many things goin' on with him, I -- it it it

was, it's hard to sit here and tell you exactly how everything

went down.

Q. Okay. And so I -- so you're saying that there's the --

so the next note that you testified in your file was from

January 10th of 2010 but I bl -- I believe that Mr. Robinson
testified that he was appointed on or about January 13th of.
2011 which woulda been about a year later, do you recall how

long you stayed on this case past January of 20107

A. Uh, let's see, my last --—-

THE COURT: Let me in -- I wanna make sure I got the time
line right. It's not a year later, it's only a couple months
later ---

MS. MOORE: Let me make sure I unders ---

THE COURT: --- 'cuz you were talkin' November 2010 and
then Mr. Robinson came on board on January 25th 2011 which is
only two months later, ---

MS. MOORE: Judge, thank you so much ---
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THE COURT: --- not a year.}

MS. MOORE: --- for clarifyin' that, that's thatAwaﬁlda
been January 2011 and I p;obiy just wrote it, just'wrote it
down --- |

THE COURT: Just wanna be —---

MS. MOORE: Okay, ---

THE COURT; --- sure.
MS. MOORE: --- okay, great. I -- let me just withdraw
that question. I I .-- thank you, Judge, I apologize.

BY MS. MOOCRE:

Q. Okay. \And so and, Mr. Cooke, when were you relieved, uh,

when were you relieved of representing, uh, Mr. Mayes, do you

recall?
A. . Let's see, on December the 8th I wrote Mr. Mayes a. letter
at Broad -- at Kirkland and I told him, "This motning Judge

Pyle issued a continuance for today's trial date, your case
will be called for trial during the week of January the 10th
2011. The judge also relieved,your attorney Larry Coéke, -—-
oh,.Iﬂm sorry,.ﬁhis is a copy of a letter I received from
Julie Anders --- | |

Q. Okay.

>

~——- the solicitor.
Q. . Okay.
A Uh, "You are currently not represented by an attorhey.
Judge,Pxie gave you until January the lOtH the hire an
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attorney and stated that no further continuance wasv—— would
would be given if you choose to proceed pro se representiné
yourself. Uh, it is in your best interest to have én attorney
represent you at trial. As you were édvised today,
trafficking cocaine third requires a mandatory sentence of 25
years in priSén with a ﬁaximum of 30 years. Conviction on the
other charges could be run consecutive to any trafficking
sentences. If you choose to hire an attorney, please forward
him a copy'éf this letter, advise him that all plea |
negotiations have been céncluded and trial will be during the
January 10th term of court."”
Q. Okay. "So at some point between November of 2010 and
January 10, 2 -- 2011 you were relieved of a -- representing
Mr. Mayes?
A. Right.
Q. Okay,fand so and just to be clear, you you've never
represented him following that time, is that correct?
A. No, not to my -- no.
Q. . Okay.

MS. MOORE: Beg the Court's brief indulgencé.

THE COURT: Yes, ma;am.

MS. MOORE: Thank you. Thank Your Honor, no further
questions of this witness.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

THE COURT: Thank you..
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MS. RATIGAN: I don't havevany qﬁestions for Mr. Cooke,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Alright, thank you, Mr. Cooke.

THE WITNESé: Thank you.

(Whe:eupdn, the witness left the étand.).

THE COURT: Any objection to Mr. Cooke being excused for
the balance of this hearing? )

THE WITNESS: I think I have another one,lJudge.

THE COURT: Alright.

MS. MOORE: Thank Ybuf Honor. Judgé, I will call my
client Mr. Mayes.

.THE COURT: Alright, Mr..Mayes, éomé forward, be sworn.

(Whereupon, the applicant came forward.)

THE CLERK: Come arouna this way. /Please place your left

hand on the Bible, raise your right hand.

EDMOND JEROME MAYES, having been

"first duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE CLERK: Thank you, you may be seated. Please state
your full name for the record.
THE APPLICANT: Uh, Edmond Jerome Mayes.

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MOORE :

Q. Now, Mr. MaYes, um, you were in the courtroom and heard

the testimony of Mr. Larry Cooke, ---
A. Yes, ---
Q. --- is that right?
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A. --—- yes, ma'am.

Q. Were you able to hear everything that Mr. Cooke said?
A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. I I I do want, I do wanna narrow our our inquiry

to to the issue of the negotiations, uh, in regard to that
6-year plea offer. Okay, did did Mr. Cooke, uh, communicate
to you that the State had had made a, uh, an offer of a 6-year
sentence recommendétion?

A. Well I had found out from my mother, ---

Q. Okay.
A. -—- I called her.
Q. Okay, so so you had to find that out from your mother,

um, so what did your mother tell you?

A. She told me this this after I got to R&E, I had sit there
for about a week or two before I even contacted anybody.

Q. Okay, so to be clear did you ever specificallyvtalk with
Larry Cooke yourself on the telephone and discuss with him a a
6-year §ffer, uh, that was on the table, uh, from,the
solicitor? |

A. Well the day I got senténced for my probation I did call
him and ask him why he, uh, not show up for my probation ---
Q. Okay.

A. --— but I don't,. I don't recall say =-- him sayin'
anything about my 6-year.

Q. Okay, so in regard to your probation revocation issue,
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uh, when you called him after that hearing, ju -- just toibe
clear, did you specifically discusé with Mr. Cooke the 6-year

offer that was on the table by the solicitor?

A. No, ma'am.

Q. .Okay, no, okay. Never.

A. No, ma'am, I -- not at that point in time but ---

Q. Okay, so ever, did you ever discuss this with Mr. Mr.
Cooke?

A. No, ma'am, I I found out from.my parents, —---

Q. Okay.

A. --- then I Wrote him thét letter.

Q. Okay, alright. Did you ever receive, um, did you ever

-receive a letter from Mr. Cooke detailing, uh, the specifics

about the 6-year offer?

A. No, ma'am.
Q. 4Okay, s0 you never have had any communication or
correspondence?
A. No, ma'am.

Q. Okay. And you heard Mr. Cooke testify that the offer was
recéived on or about November 5th 2010 and that that offer was

open for a day, did anybody communicate that to you?

A. No, ma'am.
Q.. Okay. Did Mr. Cooke communicate that to you?
A. No, ma'am.

Q. ‘Did did Mr. Cooke's investigator commu -- uh, communicate
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that to you?

A. Uh, I don't, I don't remember talking to investigator.
Q. Okay, SO you don't recall having ever having any
communication with the investigator.

A. No. B

Q. -So Mr. —- so obviously, Mr. Mayes, you filed a
post-conviction relief, uh, making these allegations, at what

point did you in fact find out about the 6-year deal, do you

recall?

A. It was after I got to, uh, Kirkland af ;— after I send
for my pr -- violation probation.

Q. Okay, would would that have been, um, after November 5th
of 20102 |

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay, and so and I think your testimony and I don't, I

don't want to have to preach this out but you're saying that
that you found out from your mom.

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Aright, okay. So after you found out from your mothef
thét there there had been a 6-year deal on the table then then
what did you do? Did you communicate, try to communicate with
Mr. Cooke?

A. Well after that I filea,'I filed a motion to the Court to
relieve him 'cuz he -- I neﬁer heard anything about the plea.
0. Okay, and that motion was granted, ---
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A. Yeah.

3

Q. S right? Okay, so you never tried to further discuss
this matter with Mr. Cooke, --—- |

A. No, ma'am.

Q. --- is that right? Okay. Now you also Qere_in the

courtroom and heard the testimony of Scott Robinson, ---

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. --- is that .correct?

A. Yes; ma'am.

Q. Could you -- were able to hear everything that

Mr. Robinson waé able to say?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay, um, did you ever meet with, uh, Mr. Robinson and
discuss your case?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. And and was that a -- he says he estimated he met

with you about two times, is that right?.

A. .Well he met me o -- met with me once and his investigétor
met with me twice. | |

Q. Okay, so you you met With his investigator twice,

Mr. Robinson ---

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. -—-- once. Okay, and and during your communication with

Mr. Robinson's ihvestigator and Mr. Robinson,'did you discuss

the 6-year offer that had previously been on the table?
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A. Yes, ma'am.

Q.. Okay, did did you inform Mr. Robinson or his investigator
about that offer?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. Um, and what did they say?

A. They said they were gonna try to get that same plea

Q. So they told ya that they would try to get it back?
A. Yes.
Q. Okay, and at some point did they report back to you after

talkin' with the solicitor about the 6-year ---

A. ~Uh, ---

Q. --- offer?

A. --- no, mafam. His investigator came after that and

he ---

Q0. Okay.

A. --- did tel; me that he couldn't get that 6-year plea
back.

Q. Okay, the investigator said there's -- the 6-year deal's
gone.

A. Yeah.

Q. Okay. And so the the 10-year offer was on the tableL
A. Yeah.

Q. Okay. And and you do and certainly you've reviewed the

transcript in this matter and you know that you entered a
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negotiated sentence of 10-years, ---

A. Yes.
Q. --— 1is that correct?
A. Yes, ma'am.

Q.- And and do you recall Mr., uh, Mr. Robinson testifying
that his investigator's notes were that you were pleased with
this offer?

A. Yes, ma'am, I do.

Q. Were you pleased with this offer?
A. Well at that time I really didn't have no choice because.

it was either that or a trial, I'm kinda forced to actually
take that plea which I thought it was gonna be non-violent and
I was gonna be parole eligible 'cuz one~sentencingAsheet say
non-violent, other said violent. |

Q. Okay. Okay. So did you ever -- so let's talk about
that. So, I mean, would it be  fair to say that you weren't
p;eased, would that be fair?

A. Yes, ma'am.

0. Okay. Now you also allegé against Mr. Robinson that that
he he or his investigator communicated to you that if you took

this plea that this would be calculated as a non-violent plea,

-is that correct?

A. Yes, ma'am.
Q. Did, uh, did Mr. Robinson ever tell you that this would
be calculated as as a non-violent plea?
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A. Yes, ma'am. I I actually wrote him a letter concerning
that same situation.

Q. Okay, did you receive a letter in response from

Mr. Mr. Robinson?

A. Yes.

0. You did? And what did he say?

A. Well his letter he just told me that he think the 10-year
plea that I got was was a good plea for the charges I got.

Q. Okay, but to be clear did he in person when you had
communications with him tell you that it was gonna be
calculated as a non-violent sentence?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. And currently how is your s -- how is your
sentence being calculated in the Department of Corrections,
violent or) non-violent?

A. Violent.

Q. Okay. Okay, Mr. Mayes, if and and and I beliéve that
that Mr. Robinson's testimony the the limited information that
he had about it was that if you had known about the previous
offer, um, 1if it had been expiained to you then you would've

taken it, ---

A. Yes.

Q. --—- is is -- was that a true statement that Mr. Robinson
said?

A. Yes, ma'am.
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Q. Okay.

MS. MOORE: Your Honor, I have no further guestions of\my
client; |

THE COURT: Alright, Ms. Ratigan.

MS. MOORE: Thank you.

MS. RATIGAN: Thank Your Honor.
CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS; RATIGAN:
Q. Do you remember when you were picked up by SCDC at the
jail and taken to Kirkland for processing, do you remember
when that was?.
A. I don't remember exactly what the date was.
Q. Um, your SCDC records show that that was Jan -- I .mean,

o

I'm sorry, November 10th of 2010, does fhat1sound about
right?
A. Uh, yes.
Q. And at some point you filed a grievance, uh, against

Mr. Cooke, 1is that correct?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. And Mr. Cooke read, uh, read to the Court a letter that

you.had sent him where you s -- you admitted to speaking on

the phone with him about that 6-year offer, did:you hear him

testify ---
A. - Yeah.

Q. --- dbout that? Are you saying today you did not send
him that letter?

38




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

85

EDMOND JEROME MAYES - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS. RATIGAN

A. Well actually I, ét that point in time, I do remember
send that letter now but that come, that come out my mother's
mouth from the 6-year plea and I put it on a letter. I guess
I put it that that he explained it to her but I never hear
anything about her.

0. Okay, so even if your letter says that you ﬁad talked to
Mr. Cooke about it, you don't recall ever talking to him about
it.

A. Not my plea, uh-uh (negative).

Q. Okay. So why didn't you tell Judge Welmaker that day
that you were unhappy with thisrlO-year negotiated and that
you wanted that 6-year offer back?

A. Say that again.

Q. Why didn't you tell Judge Welmaker on the day you pled
guilty that you were unhappy with this 10-year negotiated

sentence and you wanted that 6-year offer back?

A. You say why didn't I tell him that?
Q. Yes.
A. Because they said the the 6-year plea wasn't gonna be

back on the table so I figured if I woulda said somethin' to
him about it it wouldn't ﬁatter.

Q. So you didn't think it would matter so you just didn't
mention anything?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. And you told the judge that day you were satisfied
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EDMOND JEROME MAYES - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MS. RATIGAN

with Mr. Robinson?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. But today you're saying that you were just pleading
guilty 'cuz you felt you had no choice?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay.

MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Alright, any redirect?

MS. MOORE: No, Your Honor.-

THE COURT: Thank you, you may step down.

(Whereupon, the applicant left the‘stand.)

THE COURT: Anything further from the plaintiff?

MS. MOORE: No, Your.Honor.

THE COURT: Anything further from the ---

MS. RATIGAN: We'd rest on the record and testimony, Your
Honor. | |

THE COURT: Alright, I'm gonna take this mattér under
advisemeﬁt, I will give a ruling by the end of the week.

MS. RATIGAN: Thank Your Hcnor.

MS. MOORE: Thank Your Honor.
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, Margaret A. Woods, Court Reporter in and for tﬁe State
of South-Carolina at Large, hereby certify that I reported the
preceding case on February 13, 2013 at the time end place
heretofore set forth; and that the foregoing pages numbered
from 3 through 40, inclusive, constitute a true and accurate
transcription of my stenographic notes of the said proceeding.

I further certify that I am neither attorney nor counsel
for, nor related to or employed by any of the parties
connected to the action,'nor am I financially interested in
the action.

August 17, 2013

7
Margaret A. Woods, Court Reporter

in and for the State of South Carolina at Large.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEA%ECO]

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) -
: ) C.A.No. 2011-CP-23-2638 2013
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) S}KQ:gKRE ! Sl
. ) \MES LD
Edmond Jerome Mayes,' ) e L,%L.E RK OF
S.C.D.C. No. 281710, ) >TER Col
) - -
Applicant, ) ' T
. ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL =
- ) =
State of South Carolina, ) '
Respondent. ) 1S
) —
. wn
This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-convi€tion
(PCR) filed April 18, 2011. The Respondent made its return on June 27, 2011. An evide
. hearing into the matter was held on February 13, 2013 at the Greenville County Courthouse

‘at the October 2009 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for resisting arrest with a

Applicant was present and represented by Scarlet B. Moore, Esquire. Karen C. Ratigan, Esquire

of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General represented the Respondent.

The Applicant testified on his own behalf at the PCR hearing. Also testifying were both

the Applicant’s plea counsel, Scott D. Robinson, Esquiré and the Applicant’s ﬁrst plea co
Lé.rry H. Cooke, Esquire. The Court had before it the guilty plea transcript, the records
Greenville County Clerk of Court, th¢ Applicant’s records from the South Carolina Depar
of Corrections, the PCR application aﬁd subsequent amendﬁent, and the return.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The Applicant is confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursu

orders of commitment from the Greenville County Clerk of Court. The Applicant was in

! The South Carolina Department of Corrections lists the Applicant’s name as Edward Jerome Maye

1
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(2009-GS-23-5453) and at the September 2010 term for trafficking cocaine (2010-GS-23-2

He was represented by Scott D. Robinson, Esquire.

749).

e

On February 8, 2011, the Applicant pled guilty to a negotiated sentence. The Honorable

G. Edward Welmaker levied concurrent terms of ten (10) years for resisting arrest with a
and ten (10) years. for trafficking cocaine, second offense. The Applicant did not file an apg

ALLEGATIONS

eal.

ssault

In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the

following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel. .
a. Advised the Applicant the charges were classified as non-violent
and parole eligible.
b. Failed to inform of the.right to appeal.
2. Involuntary guilty plea.

In a pro se document titled “Amendments to Application for Post-Conviction R,

ﬁled February 13, 2013, the Applicant makes the following allegations:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel:

a. Failure to investigate the facts surroundmg the circumstances of
‘the arrest.

b. Failure to assist in deciding whether to plead guilty.

c. Failure to communicate the written six year plea offer.

d. Failure to familiarize himself with the case.

e. Failure to impart an understanding of the law in relation to the
facts.

f. Misadvised about the potential sentence.

g Misadvised there was no potential defense.

h Coerced the Applicant into pleading guilty.

i. Failure to advise about the right to appeal
2. Involuntary guilty plea.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

elief”

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the

testimony and arguments presented at the PCR hearing. This Court has further had the

N
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findings of fact and conclusions of law as required by S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).

~ determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record, includinl

| 'transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the post-conviction relief hez

opportunity to observe eath witness who testified at the hearing, and to closely pass upon

credibility. This Court has weighed the testimony accordingly. Set forth below are the rele

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel/Involuntary Guilty Plea

their

vant

The Applicant alleges his guilty plea was involuntary and that he received ineffective

assistance of counsel. In a PCR action, “[t]he burden of proof is on the applicant to prove his

allegations by a preponderance of the evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351-S.C. 385, 389, 570 S[E.2d

172, 174 (2002).
For an’ applicant to be granted PCR as a result of ineffective aésistance of counse

must show both: (1) that his counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance u

1, he

nder’

prgvailiqg professional norms, and (2) that he was prejudiced by his counsel’s ineffective

performance. See Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984); Porter v.

State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d 353, 356 (2006). When there has been a guilty plea

, the

applicant must prove that counsel’s representation was below the standard of reasonableness and

that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, there is a reasonable probability that he would not

have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 58-59,

106 S. Ct. 366, 370 (1985); Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001).

o~

To be knowing and voluntary, a plea must be entered with a full understanding ¢

charges and the consequénces of the plea. Boykin v, Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 &

1709, 1712 (1969); Dover v. State, 304 S.C. 433, 434, 405 S.E.2d 391, 392 (1991). When

Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000) (citing Harres v. Leeke, 282

0

f the

Ct.

g the
ring.

S.C.




131, 318 S.E.2d 360 (1984)).

“The Applicant’s first attorney, Larry H. Cooke, Esquire, testified the pﬁt;lic defender file
in the Applicant’s case was opened on August 5, 2009. Cooke testified the Applicant had several
charges because he would be arrested on new set of charges each time he made bond. Cooke
testified the State made a plea offer for six years on November 5, 2010. Cooke testified tﬁe
Applicant was informed of this oﬁ'er'qyer the telephone and told him the deadline to accept the
offer was that day. Cboke testified the Applicant never got back to him about accepting the
offer. Cooke testified the Applicant was sent to SCDC soon afterwards. Cooke testified the
Applicant sent a letter to him dated November 8, 2010 in which he acknowledged they discussed
the six-year offer during a phone call. Cooke read this letter into the record and noted he
attached it to his response to a grievance filed by the Applicant (in which the Applicant
complained he was not informed ofa six-year offer).

" Plea counsel testified he was appointed on January 13, 2011 and knew Codke had been
the previous attorney in this case.  Plea counsel testified he filed discovery motions, received
those materials and reviewed- them with the Applicant, discussed the Applicant’s version of

events, and informed the Applicant of the sentence ranges on the charges. Plea counsel testified

both he and his investigator had several meetings with the Applicant. Plea counsel testified the

Applicant had mentioned there was a prior six year offer from the State. Plea counsel testified,
however, the offer had expired before he was appointed. Plea counsel testified the State made an
offer for a ten-year negotiated sentence. Plea counsel testified he and his investigator reviewed
this offer with the Applicant more than once. Plea counsel testified he explained the nature of a
negotiated sentence and its advantages and disadvantages. Plea counsel testified the Applicant

was pleased with the ten-year negotiated offer because it would be concurrent to the sentence he

»/a

91



92

“The Applicant stated plea counsel told him the State made a new offer for a negotiated ten

did not say anything to the plea judge about his dissatisfaction. The Applicant stated

£

was already serving. Plea counsel testified he did not recall telling the Applicant this would be a

non-violent sentence.

The Applicant stated he did not learn abéut a six-year offer from the State until aft
had been sent to SCDC. The Applic:;nt stated he filed a grie~vance againstl Cooke. The App
stated that, even if the Ndvember 8™ letter he sent to Cooke mentioned that he spoke with C
on the phone about the six-year offer, he did not recall speaking with Cooke about it.
Applicant stated he met with piea counsel once after he was appointed (and wi‘th coul

investigator twice). The Applicant stated the investigator told him the six-year offer was
sentence. The Applicant stated he felt he had no choice but to accept the offer but admitt

counsel told him he would be pleading guilty to a non-violent sentence.

Regarding the Applicant’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, this Court fin
Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proof. This Cqurt finds the Applicant’s testim
not credible, while also finding plea counsei’s testimony is credible. This Court further
plea counsel adequately conferred with the Applicant, conducted a proper investigation, an:

thoroughly competent in his representation. . -

er he .
icant
ooke
The
nsel’s
gone.
-year
ed he

plea

ds the
ony is |
finds

d was

The Applicant admitted to the plea judge that he was guilty and the facts recited by the

solicitor were true. (Plea transcript, p.9; p.11). The Applicant also told the plea judge t
understood the trial rights he was waiving in pleading guilty, was satisfied with counsel, ar

not-been coerced in any way. (Plea transcript, pp.9-11).

hat he

d had

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving he was no properly

advised of a six-year plea offer. This Court finds Cooke is credible and specifically fin

97
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Applicant is not credible. Cooke testified he received the offer on November Sth, discussed it
with the Applicant that day, and informed him the deadline to accept was the same day. | The
Applicant admitted on cross-examination that he was taken to SCDC on November 10th, sJ this
Court finds he had adequate time to consider the offer and reply to Cooke that day. This Court
notes the Applicant’s November 8th letter to Cooke acknowledéed their telephone conversation
about the six-year offer. This Court finds Cooke fulfilled his responsibilities to the Applicant in
this regard. Cf. Davie v. State, 381 S.C. 601, 675 S.E.2d 416 (2009) (holding counsel’s failure to
convey the State’s plea offer to defendant constituted deficient performance).
This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea cbunsel was
ineffective in not obtaining this six-year offer. Plea counsel testified this offer had long expired
before he was appointed in this case. 'fhis Court finds both that plea counsel’s testimony is
credible and that the Applicant knew about the expiration of the offer by the time plea counsel
was appointed. Regardless, this Court notes plea counsel managed to secure a beneficial
negotiated ten-year sentence for the charges at issue. This Court further notes this negotiation
also involved the dismissal of several other charges. (Plea transcript, p.9). The guilty| plea
| transcript indicates the Applicant was aware of the nature and terms of the negotiated sentence.
(Plea transcript, p.9; p.11). The guilty plea transcript does not indicate, however, that the

Applicant was dissatisfied with plea counsel or wished to have the six-year offer reinstated.

Rather, the Applicant stated he wanted to plead guilty and was satisfied with plea counsel’s

representation. (Plea transcript, p.10; p.11). The Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving
plea counsel was deficient in his representation. See Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. at 58-59, 1,06 S.
Ct. at 370.

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel

6
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. are hereby denied and dismissed.

misadvised him that he y.av'as pleading guilty to a non-violent sentence. This Court notes
counsel testified he did not recall telling the Applicant he would serve a non-violent sent
This: Court finds plea counsel’s testimony is credible. This Court no‘tes plea counsel
experienced criminal defense attdmey and would be well-aware that a t_rafﬁcking'cocaine cl

would be classified as violent. See S.C. Code Ann. § 16-1-60 (Supp. 2006). As such, this ¢

plea
ence.
IS an
harge

Court

finds it is highly improbable plea counsel would have advised the Applicant would be serv
non-violent sentence in this case.

Accordingly; this Court finds the Applicant has failed to prove the first prong ¢

ing a

f the

Strickland test — that plea counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under

prevailing professional norms. The Applicant failed to present specific and compelling evidence

. that plea counsel committed either errors or omissions in his representation of the Applicant.

This Court also finds the Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Strickland — that he

was prejudiced by plea counsel’s performance.
This Court concludes the Applicant has not met his burden of proving counsel fai

render reasonably effective assistance. .This Court also concludes the Applicant has fail

ed to

ed to

meet his burden of proving his guilty pleé was not knowingv and voluntary. See Frasier v.|State,

351 8.C. at 389, 570 S.E.2d at 174.

All Other Allegations

. As to any and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing i

n this

matter and not specifically addressed in this Order, this Court finds the Applicant failed to

present any evidence regarding such allegations. Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant

waived such allegations and failed to meet his burden of proof regarding them. Therefore, they




CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has not

established any constitutional violations or deprivations before or during his guilty plea and

sentencing proceedings. Counsel was not deficient in any manner and the Applicant was not

prejudiced by counsel’s representation. Furthermore, the Applicant’s guilty plea was en
knowingly and voluntarily within the mandates of Boykin. Therefore, this PCR application!

be denied and dismissed with prejudice.

tered

must

This Court advises the Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty

(30) days from the receipt of this Order if he wants to secure appropriate appellate review,

His

attention is also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules

for the appropriate procedures to follow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the application for post-conviction relief be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2.-  That the Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this _/ £ day of JHare é ,2013.

(Y

W Jeffrey Ydu C
Presiding Jdd

Bumxﬁj\ , South Carolina.

95



7

96

DOCKET NO. 2010-GS-23-2749

WITNESSES JJA
_ The State of South Carolina
Donald R Widmer : . (,}?J/ County of Greenvills
ice D .
Travelers Rest Police Cept . * COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
212312010 September  reRmaon
Lo Dnon —
! ~ THESTATE
VS,
_ ARREST WARRANT NUMBER ' EDMOND JEROME MAYES
1546515
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
" FOREMAN GRAND JURY '
Foreperson of Grand Jury
VERDICT / Indictment for
' 0147
TRAFFICKING COCAINE
VIOLATION § 44-53-0370
Foreperson of Petit Jury . v . Date: —

DL SUSPENDS

Did Clerk receive driver's license?
YES NO
if no, explaia

Defendant

RECEIVED
UL 62 200

Clerk of Court
Gracnvitie County
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) . INDICTMENT FOR

. TRAFFICKING COCAINE
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on SEP 21200 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

That EDMOND JEROME MAYES did in Greenville Cou’ntfa, on or about the 23rd day of February, 2010,
knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver or bring into the State oféoulh Carolina or did knowingly provide financial
assistance or otherwise aid, abet, attcmpt, or conspire to sell, manufacture, deliver\ or bring into the State or was
knowingly in actual or constructive possession of moré than 10 grams of Cocaine. This is in violation of §44-53-

370 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

U SOLICITOR




DOCKET NO. 2009-GS-23-

WITNESSES A .
e w The State of South Carolina Cu R 3 .
- P.W. Swift o ( \/(Q/ (’\Us/ County of Greenville ‘ DL SUSPENI’;
~ — Did Clerx r .

o eceive driver's |
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS YES _ NO license?

~——____NC
§/29/2009 - If no, expiaig 3 o —_—
: - QOctober TERM2009 o

THE STATE Deferdan

vS.

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER EDMOND J MAYES
1517768

d

_ .Uk
ko ?

; k [' IUJM
FDREﬂAﬁ GRAND JGRY

0

Foreperson of Grand Jury ‘ . m 1’)’/\'\ ; '

VERDICT S
0256

Indictment for

RESISTING ARREST WITH ASSAULT

VIOLATION § 16-09-0320

Foreperson of Petit Jury ' Date: ——
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STATE OF SOUTHH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

RESISTING ARREST WITH ASSAULT
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) . o
- -BCTi 2 0:2009
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on o ; the Grand Jurors of Greenville
County present upon their oath:

, . C
That EDMOND J MAYES did in Greenville County, on or about the 16th day of May, 2008, knowingly and
willfully and unlawfully assault, beat or wound P.W. Swift with the Greenville County Sheriff's Office while
resisting an anésl by one whom he knew or reasonably should have known was a law enforcement officer. This

is in violation of §16-9-320(B) of the South Carolina Code of Laws (19765 as amended,

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in suclﬂ case made and provided.

O SOLICITOR




